and earnings per diluted share will be a decrease of $0.3 million ($.01 per diluted share) and $1.4 million ($.03 per diluted share) for the first and
second quarters of fiscal 2008, respectively, and the third quarter of fiscal 2008 will reflect an increase of $1.7 million ($.03 per diluted share).
The Company will restate all prior year financial statements, including the first three quarters of fiscal 2008, prospectively, within the fiscal
2008 Form 10-K. We do not believe that the adjustments necessary to correct the errors described above are material, individually or in the
aggregate, to the Company�s results of operations, financial position or cash flows for any of the Company�s previously filed annual or quarterly
financial statements.

Fiscal 2007 financial statement items were affected by the change in accounting principle and correction of errors as shown in the following
tables (in thousands):

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

7

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet (in thousands):

July 1, 2007

As Reported

Pension
Accounting
Change Error Correction As Restated

Inventories �
Finished products and parts 345,763 �  (1,689) 344,074
Work in process 199,215 �  (973) 198,242
Raw materials 7,804 �  (38) 7,766
Total inventories 552,782 �  (2,700) 550,082
Total current assets 995,793 �  (2,700) 993,093
Total assets 1,887,168 �  (2,700) 1,884,468
Accounts payable 179,476 �  8,300 187,776
Accrued liabilities 170,555 �  (4,400) 166,155
Total current liabilities 469,170 �  3,900 473,070
Retained earnings 1,042,673 72,441 (6,600) 1,108,514
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (56,510) (72,441) �  (128,951)
Total shareholders� investment 846,054 �  (6,600) 839,454
Total liabilities and shareholders� investment 1,887,168 �  (2,700) 1,884,468
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income (in thousands, except per share data):

Three months ended April 1, 2007

As Reported

Pension
Accounting
Change Error Correction As Restated

Net sales 717,053 �  (100) 716,953
Cost of goods sold 596,641 (1,916) (2,200) 592,525
Gross profit on sales 85,212 1,916 2,100 89,228
Engineering, selling, general and administrative expenses 64,289 (639) �  63,650
Income from operations 20,923 2,555 2,100 25,578
Income before provision for income taxes 13,033 2,555 2,100 17,688
Provision for income taxes 5,263 997 844 7,104
Net income 7,770 1,558 1,256 10,584

Basic earnings per share 0.15 0.03 0.03 0.21
Diluted earnings per share 0.15 0.03 0.03 0.21

8

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Nine months ended April 1, 2007

As Reported

Pension
Accounting
Change Error Correction As Restated

Net sales 1,478,361 �  900 1,479,261
Cost of goods sold 1,246,223 (5,749) 800 1,241,274
Gross profit on sales 196,938 5,749 100 202,787
Engineering, selling, general and administrative expenses 195,463 (1,916) �  193,547
Income from operations 1,475 7,665 100 9,240
Loss before credit for income taxes (22,903) 7,665 100 (15,138)
Credit for income taxes (6,725) 2,990 40 (3,695)
Net loss (16,178) 4,675 60 (11,443)

Basic loss per share (0.32) 0.09 0.00 (0.23)
Diluted loss per share (0.32) 0.09 0.00 (0.23)
Consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands):

Nine months ended April 1, 2007

As Reported

Pension
Accounting
Change Error Correction As Restated

Net loss (16,178) 4,675 60 (11,443)
Credit for deferred income taxes (22,142) 2,990 �  (19,152)
Increase in inventories (96,156) �  598 (95,558)
Increase in accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and income taxes 9,132 �  (658) 8,474
Increase in accrued/prepaid pension (620) (7,665) �  (8,285)
All adjustments are in cash flows from operating activities and consequently the total cash flows from operating activities remains unchanged.

Common Stock

The Company did not repurchase any common shares during the first three quarters of fiscal 2008. The Company repurchased 1,733,200
common shares at a total cost of $48.2 million during the first quarter of fiscal 2007, and did not repurchase any common shares during the
second or third quarters of fiscal 2007.

Income Taxes

The third quarter and year to date fiscal 2008 effective tax rates are at 16.9% and 2.2%, respectively, versus the 40.2% and 24.4% used in the